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HOLDING: 
Grievance DENIED.  The Arbitrator found that the Employer did have just cause to remove the Grievant because he breached his job duties and cannot be trusted to return to an organization devoted to the service of the blind. 

The Grievant was terminated from his position on April 4, 2007, for neglect of duty and  failure of good behavior stemming from violations of the Agency’s performance management grid, 4.2 making false, abusive, inflammatory, or obscene statements toward or concerning a supervisor; 4.3 failure to fully cooperate, interfering with and/or providing false, incomplete or misleading information in an investigation or inquiry; 7.1 failure to carry out assigned job duties and 7.5 failure to follow work rules, administrative rules or regulations, written policies or procedures, the Ohio Administrative Code and/or the Ohio Revised Code.  The Grievant was initially hired a store clerk in December of 1979 and was promoted to the position of Business enterprise specialist in 1993. He is a 27 year employee and has no prior discipline on record. 
The Employer argued the Grievant failed to perform his basic job functions, contributed to a disabled individual losing her livelihood; used state equipment for personal use; and ignored agency policies and procedures. The Grievant failed to perform routine closing inventories. Inventories that he did perform contained anomalies, such as missing invoices and pricing disparities. The Grievant was dishonest during the investigation and impugned the reputation of the program and his supervisor, subjecting her to potential disciplinary action. The Employer contends that that the discipline imposed does not violate Article 24.02 because of the seriousness of the offense.  

The Union argued that the Employer inadequately trained the Grievant for the position. The Union further contended that the Employer treated the Grievant disparately because two other employees received written reprimands for misuse of the Agency’s computer system. Finally, the Union argued that the Employer acted in retaliation against the Grievant due to a prior grievance settlement agreement.
The Arbitrator held that the Employer did have just cause for removal of the Grievant.  The Arbitrator felt there must be found in Grievant’s conduct an “overwhelmingly critical concern about his return to work to justify separation from his employment” due to his 27 years of service without a disciplinary record. The Arbitrator stated the Grievant’s ease in enveloping his blind clients into the investigation of his own conduct manifested callousness to the vulnerability of his clients. The Grievant breached his job duty causing, even if unintentionally, the removal of a client from her business. Finally, the Grievant’s false statements concerning his blind supervisor show his lack of concern for the blind.  Further, the Grievant’s behavior was pervasive and he could not be trusted to return to an organization devoted to the service of the visually impaired.
